Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 29
UTILITY FACILITIES ON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RAILROAD PROPERTY

Trans29.01  Purpose. Trans 29.09  Restoration of railroad lands and facilities.
Trans 29.02  Application. Trans 29.10  Utility facility specifications.

Trans 29.03  Definitions. Trans 29.1 Utility facility maintenance and repairs.
Trans 29.04  Permits. Trans 29.12  Pipelines.

Trans 29.05  Utility permit violations. Trans 29.13  Attaching utility facilities to railroad bridges.
Trans 29.06  Permit at job site. Trans 29.14  Electric power and communication circuits.
Trans 29.07 Fees. Trans 29.15  Indemnification and insurance.

Trans 29.08  Notification of work activities.

Trans 29.01 Purpose. This chapter prescribgwlicies (11) “Modification” includes changing or adjusting thieyst
andprocedures for installing and maintaining utility facilities orcal location or capacity of an existing utility facility located orn de
departmentailroadproperty Under this chapteutility facility — partmentrailroad property by such actions as placing additional
installation,modification and maintenance may be permitted if @averheadwires; replacing existing overhead wires with higher
doesnot adversely éct existing or anticipated railroad operavoltagewires; changing the existing placement of poles, pedestals
tions, otherwise impair department railroad property or conflicr other above—ground appurtenances; or replacing gralerd
with any federal, state, or local laws. This chapter applies to adirrierpipes or casings.

public and private utilities including: municipal asdoperative  (12) “Pipeline” means a utilityfacility installed to carry or
utilities, cable television companies amtlividuals desiring to conveyafluid, gas or other material undeound and includes the
install or maintain a utility facility on department railroad prepercasingand the carrier

ty. This chapter interprets $35.08 85.09and85.15 Stats. Chap 13y «pjowing” means a mechanical technique for direct-buri

ter PSC 132Zjoes not apply to department railroad property 5 of 4 carriey duct or cable in a furrowr groove cut into the

uat'ﬁg%’ Gl Register December1 985, No. 360efl. 1-1-86; amRegisterJan o6, ndpy a single operation, without any intervening activity be

tweenthe cutting of the furrow or groove and the burial of the car
Trans 29.02 Application. This chapter shall apply to all rier, duct or cable.
existing utility facilities retained, relocated, replaced or altered on (14) “Railroad facility” means trackties, drainage structure,
departmentrailroad property and to all new utility facilities bridgeor related items used for existingfor anticipated railroad
installedon department railroad propertit describes the mini  operations.
mumrequirements that any utility shall meet before instakting (15) “Rail or land bank property” means railroad property or
maintaininga utility facility on department railroad property  facilities owned, controlled or possessed by the department-for fu
History: Cr. Registey Decemberl985, No. 360eff. 1-1-86. turerail or other transportation purposes and on which there is no

Trans 29.03 Definitions. In this chapter: currentrailroad operator

(1) “AREA” means the American railway engineering associ. (16) _lRaIIr_oad opera(tjor means a_lrallrgarhrner that pro
ation, manual for railway engineering, chapter 1, part 5, revisifflésrail service over a department railroad propertiat s ur
in 1993 eran agreement with a transit commissiopttavide rail service

Note: The Manual for Railwagngineering, Chapter, Part 5, is on file at the of overthe departmers'railroad property
ficesof the Legislative Reference Bureau, the Secretary of State, abdphetment (17) “Railroad property” means landsually a strip, used in

of Transportation, Bureau of Railroads and Harbors. Copies of this publication : ; : H
be obtained by writing to the American Railway Engineering and Maintenance Asstpe operation, mainténance or construction of a railroad.

ciation,50 F Street, N.WWashington, D.C. 20001. (18) “Routine maintenance” includes work concerning the
(2) “Cable” means either a stranded conductor or a combinaormalupkeep and servicing of a utility facility and includes those
tion of conductors insulated from each other utility facility changes not defined as an installatiomadifica

(3) “Carrier” means a pipe, pipeline or other contaicery:  tion.
ing or otherwise conveying a liquid, gas or other material, rot in (19) “Separate utility installationfmeans a distinct utility ac
cluding electric current or impulses. tivity or service.
(4) “Casing” means a protective outer covering, separate from (20) “Track zone” means:
the carrier designed to withstand external forces equal to or-great (a) The track structure, including, but not limited to, the rails,
er than the carrier tiesor fastenings; and
(5) “Circuit” means a conductor or system of conductors () The substructure upon which the track is located, includ
throughwhich electric current or light can flow or travel. ing, but not limited to, the ballast, subballast or embanknesmnt,
(6) “Conduit” meanschannels or tubes for enclosing and-pratending out from the track centerline a minimunifeet on ei
tectingcommunication or electric power lines. therside. In the following circumstances, howetke track zone
(7) “Department’means the \l8consin department of trans extendsbeyond thel2 foot minimum on either side of the track
portationor any successor to that departmentgéaby law with ~ centerline:
administeringWisconsins railroad programs. 1. In embankments, the outer boundary of the track zone is
(8) “Departmentrailroad property” means railroad propertythe toe of the embankmestope, which is the intersection of an
or rail or land bank property ownechntrolled or possessed by theembankmenslope with the ground surface; and

department. 2. In cuts, the outer boundary of the track zone is the intersec
~ (9) "Duct” means a tube or pimesigned or used for enclos tion of the plane of the roadbed with the cut slope.
ing and protecting wire or cable undesund. (21) “Transit commission” means a local government eom

(10) “Installation” means the initial placement afutility f&  missionformed under $9.58 (3)66.0301 or66.1021 Stats., for
cility upon, overunder or within department railroad property the purpose of preserving rail service.
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(22) “Utility” means: placemeniof additional circuits, cables, tubes or appurtenances

(a) Any corporation, companyndividual or association, in Within an existing conduit or duct. A utility seeking a permit shall
cludingtheir lessees, trustees or receivers, or any sanitary distfgvidethe department with 4 copies of a utility permit applica
cooperativeassociation, town, village or city that owns, operatefion. The department shall distribute the permit application for
manage®r controls any plant dixed equipment within this state timely comment and reviewo the appropriate transit commis
for the conveyance of messages or for the produdtiansmis ~ Sion, to the railroad operator and to all appropriate departofent
sion, delivery or furnishing of poweelectricity light, heat, gas, fices. The department shaleek concurrence, within 20 business
oil, crude products, watesteam, waste or storm water d_ays,from any afected railroadperator and rail transit commis

(b) The owners, operators, managers, or controllers of caf|@n:but the department may approve the permit application with
televisionsystems, publicly owned fire or police signal system?“”'r_St obtaining the concurrence of the railroad operator or the
traffic and street lighting facilities, or private utilities. fansﬂcommssmn. _ o

(23) “Utility facility” means all physical components of a-util__(P) Within 25 business dayater receiving a fully completed

ity located upon, oveunder or within the department railroag@PPlication and the fee required undefrains 29.07the depart
property. mentshall review and shall either grant or deny the application.

W il T o This review period may be extended by the mutual agreement of
(24) “Utility permit” or “permit” means the document byt e department and the applicant.

which the department grants a utility permission to use or occupy . L
departmentailroad property (c) If the department approves the permit application, the de
History: Cr. Register Decemberl985, No. 360eff. 1-1-86; rand recr(1), am. Partment shall issue a permit to the applicant utilithe depart
(4),(8), (18) and (19)Register January1999, No. 517ef. 2-1-99;corrections in  mentshall stamp all forms, plans, sketches or notes attached to the
(21) made under 4.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register March 2012 No. 675 approve(permit with theword “APPROVED.” The department
. . shallalso distribute complete sets of the approved pexpplica
Trans 29.04 Permits. (1) PERMIT REQUIRED. (a) A utility P b b

- h . Y tion to the utility transit commission and railroad operator
shall obtain a permit from the department before installing or
(5) INFORMATION REQUIREDFORPERMITISSUANCE. (&) General

modifying & utility facility on any department railroad property equirements. Every utility seeking a permit shall provide the de

gdﬁégigﬁﬁf nsibility of the utility to apply for and obtain the rF’foartmentwith adequate information.The detail required may

b) A it ired f te utilitgtallati vary with the complexity of theitility facility proposed, but shall
(b) A permitis required for every separate utilitgtallation i\, 4eanpropriate permit forms, drawings or sketches and utility
or modification. A utility may include several utility facilities in

L PV . b - facility information so that the f&fct on railroad operationsain
the same application if the utility owns each facility and the 'ﬂSta{enatrilcetrafﬁc safety and visibility can be prop%rly evaluated
lation or modification occurs at the same time. ’

(2) AUTHORITY GRANTEDBY PERMIT. (a) By issuing permit (b) Drawings or sketches. A permit application shall include
the department: ' ' adequatelrawings or sketches showing twesting or proposed

) ) . . location of all utility facilities within the department railroad

1. Approves, subject to the permit conditions, a specified Uggyperty. The utility shall submit drawings or sketches, drawn to
andoccupancy of department railroad property; but a scale appropriate to the information provided, showing:

2. Does not warrant that title to thepartment railroad prep 1. Utility facility locations relative to those existingilroad
ertyis free and clear of all encumbrances, that it has sole ewngfjities whoseexistence and location are a relevant consider
ship or that it will defend the utility in its peaceful use and eccUtion in determining the appropriateness, under this rule, of the
pancyof the department railroad property utility facility installation or modification for which a permit is

(b) A permit from the department does not relieugility from  soughtandrelative to the department railroad property boundary
the responsibility to comply with all applicabfederal and state |ines;
laws and local ordinancesfatting the design, materials or per 5 - Aj| the minimum vertical and horizontal clearances of the

formanceof the permitted activity and does not supersede any offyonoseditility facilities and the minimum burial depth ofider
er governmental requirements for plan approval or for authori oundutility facility installations;

to undertake the permitted activity 3. Railroad engineering stationing and milepost numbers,

| vxst)I The depa}gtmteﬂt mﬁyﬁern?[ln%tte a perm_|ttat anty tlmetfotr a?;\“»‘}‘uenknown, or land ties when railroad engineering stationing or
awful reason. A utility shall not obtain any interest or estate gfiianostnumbers are unavailable: and

anykind or extent whatsoever the department railroad propert ) o I .
by);eason of a permit or by reason gf the occupancy %r Sse)g) ¢ 4. The locations of any utility identification pipes and other
mitted. The permit is personal to the utility and shedt pass to 2P0Ve—ground appurtenances.
its successors or assigns. Upon request, howevaase the bur ~ (€) Description. All applications shall include a generakde
densaccompanying utility ownership changes, tlepartment scriptionof the size, nature and extent of each utility facilitih¢o
may allow a successor utility to obtain permits identical to thodastalled, modified or retained within the department railroad
held by its predecessor; this may be done by fikngequest to propertyand shall include a general description of the location and
obtain permits identicato those held by the predecessor utilitgeneraimethod of facility placement.
and shall not require the permittee to file a permit application 1. Applications for utility facility installations or modifica
underthis chapter for each separate permit sought. tionsshall include detail of placement methods, special protection
(3) FACILITIES WITHIN HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY. (@) The de measuresgfiect on drainage, proposed access points, trees to be
partmentshall require a utility highway permit for a utility facility trimmed or removed,and, when appropriate, coordination of
proposedwithin that portionof department railroad property thatactivitieswith the railroad operatorApplications for utilityfacili-
lies within a state trunk highway right—of-way utility facility ~ ty installation or modification shall also includedescription of
authorizedwithin department railroad property by a highvee  routine maintenance requirements.
mit shall be constructed in accordance with this chapter 2. Applications for pipeline installations or modifications
(b) A utility shall obtain a permitinder this chapter where ashall specify the material transmitted; thxximum working, test
utility facility either exists or is proposed within a town, countyanddesign pressures; and the design standards for the pipeline.
village or city highway or street right-of-way existing ovepon 3. Applications for electrical utility facility installations or
or across department railroad property modificationsshall specify the proposed operatirajtages. The
(4) PERMIT APPLICATION PROCESSING.(a) A permit application permitdrawing or sketch shall illustrate the proposeéntation
shall be required for each separate utility facjlixcept for the of the lowest line on the supporting structures.
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4. Applications for communicatiofacilities installations or servicesrendered including administration, flagging, track re
modificationsshall specify the outside cable diametecanduit moval and reinstalling, and other functionecessary to accom
dimensionswhether aerial or buried. modatea utility facility installation or modification. Reimburse
m;?g:trtajggtyo’rﬁm ?gﬁgﬁgs may bebtained from the appropriate depart mentarrangements for these servisésill be solely between the

History: o Registe;Dgecembe'rlgss, No. 360ef. 1-1-86: am. (1) (b), (3) (a), "cuIro@d operator and the utility Concurrence ithe permit ap
(@) (@), (b), (5Xb)4., (c) L., 3. and 4Register January1999, No. 517ef. 2-1-99,  plicationby the railroad operator implies agreement betwiken
utility and the railroad operator on service reimbursement.

‘Trans 29.05 Utility permit violations. (1) If a utility (3) Whenevera “transverse utility crossings installed or
fails to comply with all provisions, conditions, and requiremenigogified within department railroad propenhere that depart
of a permit, the de_p_artme_r_n may revoke the permit and the utilfyant railroad property is also located within a town, cquity
shall removehe utility facility from the propertyand restore the lageor city highway or street right-of-wathe department need

propertyin accordance with Srans 29.09 Modification of any

term of an approved permit to meet changed or unexpected fig|

conditions shall require prior approval from the department.

(2) The utility shall be responsible for its own forces and thengineeringn Wisconsin, certifyinghat the utility installation or
forcesof any of itssubcontractors working on department prepemodificationhas been carried out in accordand#h the pertinent
ty to assure compliance with all permit provisions.

History: Cr. Register December1985, No. 360efl. 1-1-86; amRegister Jan
uary,1999, No. 517eff. 2-1-99.

Trans 29.06 Permit at job site.
or its subcontractts forces shall have a complete copy of the aﬂ“

ot conduct itsusual post-installation or post—-modification in
ctionif, as a substitute fdhat inspection, the utility provides

anaffidavit of a professional engineetuly registered to practice

application these rules, all other applicable rutestandards and

soundengineering practices. The utility shall file the required
affidavit with the department not more than 10 days after the util
The utility's work forces ity facility is installed or modified. Whenever the provisions of

is subsection are applicable and followed, the fee established in

provedpermitin their possession at the job site at all times whe&b. (1) (&) shall be reduced to $100 reflecting the departraent’
utility facility work is being done within the departmeatiroad diminishedinspection activities.

History: Cr. Registey December1985, No. 360eff. 1-1-86; am. (2)Register,

property. If a utility fails to have an approved copy of the permi em
atthe job site, it shabbe suficient cause for stopping utility facili Januarytoss, No-517et. 2-1-s6.
ty work within the department railroad property

History: Cr. Registey Decemberl1985, No. 360eff. 1-1-86.

Trans 29.07 Fees. (1) Upon application for a permitn+
derthis chaptera utility shall pay to thdepartment an administra prior to commencing any work upon, oyvander or within the de
tive and inspection fee as set forth in the following fee schedufgrtmentrailroad property If a utility ceases work oa utility fa-

@)

(b)

Type of Facility

UTILITY PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

FOR RAILROAD PROPERY
Fee
“Transverse utility crossings.” Aerial or ungesund
crossingsnvolving the installation of a utility facilitythe
modificationof a utility facility or the placement of addi

Trans 29.08 Notification of work activities. (1) NoTI-
FYING DEPARTMENT AND RAILROAD OPERATOR. The utility shall
notify the department and the railroagerator at least 72 hours

cility for more than 48 hours, except for holidaysveekends, the
utility shall again give the department andréioad operator 72
hours notice prior to recommencing therk activity. At the con
clusionof all work, the utility shall notify the department and the
railroadoperator within 10 calendar days, holidays and weekends
exceptedthat the work is completed. When notified, the depart
mentmay within 30 days, inspect th@mpleted utility facility

tional components upon existing facilities previously-perandinform the utility whether the work is satisfactory

mitted or legally erected on department propertyothyer
thanthe current permittee.. . . .. ............ $175

“Longitudinal aerial utility installation.” Aerial utility

(2) EMERGENCYUTILITY WORK. If an emegency maintenance
situationarises requiring immediate action within the department
railroad property to protect the general public safétye utility

facility installations involving the installation of a utility shallimmediately notify the railroad operatar the department

facility or the modification of a utilityacility within the
department railroad property

whenno railroad operator is in place, that an eabcy existand
thatthe utility is proceeding to correct the egemcy situation.
Emergencyoperations by a utility may bgerformed on depart

1. Permit for up to 5 miles of installation.. . .. ... $235 ! H A c
2. Permit for up to 10 miles of installation.. . . .. . $390 ment railroad propertywhenever conditions or time consider
3. Permit for up to 15 miles of installation $545 ationsprevent application to the department foior written ap

: . P . . T proval. Howeveras soon as practicabtae utility shall apply to
4. Permit for up to 20 miles of installation.... ... . $700  the department for the required permit undefrans 29.04

(c) “Longitudinal undeground utility installations.”Under

groundutility facility installations involving thénstalla
tion of a utility facility or the modification of atility
facility on the department railroad propertyhe feeis

History: Cr. Register December1985, No. 360eff. 1-1-86; am. (1)Register,
January1999, No. 517eff. 2-1-99.

Trans 29.09 Restoration of railroad lands and facili -

basedon one pre-construction inspection and on ortees. The utility shall restore the department railroad property and

daily inspection for each dag/work or fraction of a day’
work.

therailroad facilities thereon to a condition that is as near as-is rea
sonably practicable to its preexisting condition and that is mutual

1. Permit for up to 5 miles of installation.. . . . . . $125* ly acceptable to theepartment and the railroad operatBailure
2. Permit for up to 10 miles of installation.. . . . . $175*  Of the utility to satisfactorily restore those lands or facilities shall
3. Permit for up to 15 miles of installation.. . . . . $225* begrounds for the departmentaaange to restore the deficiency;
4. Permit for up to 20 miles of installation §275+ the_utlllty shall pay the cost for this restoration.

' g History: Cr. Registey December1985, No. 360eff. 1-1-86.

* plus $50 for each daily inspection
(d) Where spot checking or regular inspections reveal the needTrans 29.10 Utility facility specifications.

for corrections or changes to comply with the perthé,

(1) Loca-
TION. (&) General. A utility shall always locate its utility facilities

permittee shall pay thecosts of those corrections orto minimize the neefbr subsequent adjustments to accommodate
changesand a $50 fee per required follow-up inspectiorfyture railroad improvements and to allow fitre later servicing

(2) In addition to any fepaid under sul{l), the railroad oper
ator may require reimbursement from the utility for reasonablaterferencewith the flow of railroad trdic.

or expanding of its utility facilities with minimaibstruction to or
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(b) Longitudinal placement. Utility facility longitudinal (a) A pipeline shall not be located where conditions are unsuit
installationsor modifications shall be located on alignmemts  ablefor pipeline crossings. Unsuitable locations include: in deep
formly parallel toand within 5 feet of the outer limits of the departcuts, near footingof bridges or retaining walls, across drainage
mentrailroad property A different alignment may be approvedfacilities where water flow may be obstructed, within the basin of
if the department and railroad agree. ih&tallation or modifica anunderpass drained by a pump or in wet or rocky tewhiere
tion may be approved within the track zone. it is difficult to bury the pipeline.

(c) Transverse crossings. Utility facilities shall cross the de (b) Longitudinal pipeline installations or modifications shall
partmentrailroad property on a line as nearly perpendicular to the within 5 feet of the outer limits of the department railroad prop
railroadtrack alignment as is practicable. erty.

(2) UTILITY FACILITY DESIGNAND INSTALLATION. (&) General. (c) Vertical and horizontal clearances between the pipeline and
The utility shall provide the department withdesign of each util the railroad and between th@peline and other utility facilities
ity facility to be installed or modified within the departmeait-  shallbe suficient to permit maintenanaaf the pipeline, the rail
road property The department shall review the utiléyfacility road and all other utility facilities. Except in unusual circum
designwith respect to its locatioand to the manner of its installa stancesthe pipeline shall be located outside thé déne of sup
tion or modification. The departmesitall also review the facility port for the footings of existing structures.
designwith respect to the measures proposed to preserve safe ang) pepr, (a) Crossings. For transverse installations or raod
freerailroad trafic flow, structural integrity of the railroad facili ifications. the vertical distance between the low point of the rail
ties, ease of railroad maintenance and the aesthetic appearangg & cross section, usually the flow linetbie ditch, and the top
the department railroad property of the pipeline, or the pipeline casing when required, map@ot
() Utility facility design standards. The minimum new utility lessthan 3 feet, unless special, suitable pipeline cover or protec
facility design, construction and operation standards shall fién is provided, or casing when required, and the base of the rails
thosefound in the Visconsin administrative code for the utility may not be less than 4 feet 6 inches on secondary or industrial
andthe utility activity in question. If the codesrdinances or laws tracksand may not be less than 5 feet 6 inches on main tracks.
of any governmental agency havipgisdiction over the utility or - 5) | ongitudinal installations. For longitudinal installations
overits activities are more restrictive than this chaptey shall . yogifications, the vertical distance from the finished railroad
govern. All new utility facility installations or modifications property surface to the top of the pipeline, or casing when
shall,as a minimum, meet the following requirements: quired,shall be at least 54 inches if within 50 feet of the track cen
_ 1. Electrical power and electronic communication utility faterline and shall bt least 24 inches if more than 50 feet from the
cilities shall conform with chPSC 1.4, Wis. Adm. Code. track centerline. These distances may not be reduced unless the
2. Water lines shall conform with the specifications of theipelineis satisfactorily protected, such as with concrete, metal or
Americanwater works association and cNR 110and811, Wis.  otherdurable casing.
Adm. Code. (c) Alternate location. If the minimum burying depths stated
3. Pressure pipelines shathnform with the requirements of in pars.(a) and(b) are infeasible because ather utility facility
title 49, code of federal regulations, pat®2, 193, subparts A, B placementthe water tablefopographical features or an ordi

andD, attached as appendix 1, and 195, andP&€C 135 nancea utility may locate the pipeline elsewhere so that the-mini
4. Liquid petroleum pipelineshall conform with the recom Mumburying depths stated are met.

mendedpractices of the American petroleum institutegdimeline (3) APPURTENANCEREQUIREMENTS. (a) Facilities appurtenant

crossingsunder railroads and highways. to pipelines, including manholes, vents, drains, markans]

(c) Drainage and other utility facilities. A utility shall take ex Valve and regulator pits, not located at the departmaiftoad
tremecare in installing or modifying a utility facility to avoid dis Propertyboundary lines, shall be installedmodified so that their
turbing either existing drainage facilities or other previouslyiPpermossurfaces are flush and parallel to the adjacent surface.
installed undeground utility facilities. Where appropriate, (b) If a vent pipe isequired, it shall be located and constructed
trenchedor undeground utility facilities shall be backfilled with soas not to interfere with railroad use or maintenamzkshall not
previouslyexcavated material, and necessary outlets shall be poe concealed by vegetation.eit pipes shall be placed as close as
videdto prevent water entrapment. Underdrains shall be providedcticableto an existing fence or to a department railnpagper
wherenecessary ty boundary line.

Note: Copies of the National Electric Safety Cotte, American \&ter Works As ; i i ;
sociationspecifications49 CFR Parts 19@nd195and the American Petroleunt In (C) No drain for a casing, tunnel’ or ga”ery enclosmg ek

stituterecommended practices arefde at the ofices of the Department ofrans- ~ Of liquids, liquefied gas, or heavy gy be located upon depart

portation,the Secretary of State and the Legislative Reference Bureau. mentrailroad property
, History. CiRegister D e(gfnr;"gg???f’ég?&g?;'gﬁ ,iuglug?’fgggfc}g%{‘ Ts(fb)ﬁfb) ~ (d) Autility shall place readily identifiable markers, conferm
9-1-96:am. (1) (b) and (2) (b) 3Register January1999, No. 517ef.. 2-1-99. ing to all applicable isconsin administrative code requirements,
atthe location at which angepartment railroad property line is
Trans 29.11 Utility facility maintenance and repairs. crosseddy one of the utilitys pipelines carrying any flammable,
(1) GeneraL. A utility shall keep its utility facilities in good +e COrrosive, expansive, emgzed or unstable contents.
pair, both structurally and aesthetically (4) CasING REQUIREMENTS. (a) Casing required. A utility

(2) Trees. The utility may not spraycut or trim trees on de shallplace its carrier in casing in the following circumstances:
partmentrailroad property unless the department gives prior writ 1. Casing is required by the AREA, industry or company
tenpermission. When the removal of a tree is permitted, the stuttlesor policies or by public agency codes, laws or ordinances;
shallbe cut flush with the ground or be removed. All resuling de > The minimumburyingdepth is less than that specified in
bris, refuse,and waste shall be removed from the department raé'ub_(Z)-
road property unless agreed to otherwise in writing. i

History: Cr. Register Decemberl985, No. 360eff. 1-1-86; am. (2)Register, 3. Future inserting, removing, replacing or maintaining of a

January1999, No. 517eff. 2-1-99. " carriermay be required and open trench construction is to be
avoided,;
Trans 29.12 Pipelines. (1) LOCATION AND ALIGNMENT. (b) Casing standards. 1. A casing shall be designed to support
The crossing location and alignment for pipeline installations ¢he load ofthe railroad and of any superimposed loads. Casing
modificationsshall be as follows: shallmeet at least minimally applicable design requirements.
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33 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Trans 29.14

2. Casing under railroad tracks and across department rail (b) The pipeline shall be relocated if the pipeline bedding-is de
roadproperty shall conform with the AREA. pressedy railroadloads or if the pipeline may be damaged be

3. If additional tracks are constructed in the future or the raffauseof insuficient cover
road operator determines that the roadbed should be widened, thée) If the pipeline is too weak to support superimposed railroad
casingshall be extended correspondingly to meet the requileads,the pipeline shall be replaced by stronger pipe or protected
mentsof subd.2. The utility shall pay all costs of the extensionin some other reasonable manner acceptable to the department.
4. The casing, when sealed, shall be properly ventedt V  (d) A railroad operator shall notify a utility of any railroad €on
pipesshall conform with the AREA. struction affecting the utilitys pipelines. The utility shall be

5. Rigid casing osuitable bridging shall be used where trackesponsiblefor the security of each existing pipeline within the

supportwould be impaired by a buried flexible carrier pipe. constructionzone. If there aranusual utility facility hazards or
PP P y PIp _If heavy construction equipment is used, the utility shall provide

6. Thecasing when sealed shall be sealed at the ends withige 5 temporary protective cover of earth dsraige over the

flexible material to prevent water or debris from entering th&peline.

spacebetween the casing and the carriéan end of a casing is - . . I .
belowthe ground, it shall be suitably sealed to the outsideeof . (&) The utility shall bear axpenses incurred in adjusting il
’ ity facilities. This may include a new permit fee and reimburse

carrierpipeline. . . h
PIp . ment to the railroad operator for its expenditures.

(5) UNCA_SED PIPELINES. (_3as lines may be uncased as !ﬂﬂg Note: The American Railway Engineering Association manual material is on file
the installation complies with the AREA. An uncased pipelinetthe ofices of the Department ofansportation, the Secretary of State, and the Leg
otherthan gas lines may be installed or modified benedtpart 'S'ﬁ!‘;eREfeéeche Bl:feaDU- berL985, No. 3606, 1-1-86 0 ). @ b

H HR B B . {4 : B Istory: I. Registey becember. , NO. . 1=1-066; am. , ,
mentrailroad facility if the installation or modification is made bi(;&(a) 1. (b) 2. (intro.), 4. and 6., (5) (intro.) and (¢) A4y (a) 2., 5. 10 8., (b) 2. a.
opentrench construction, if the carrier pipeline is not pressurizegd., renum. (4) (a) 3.'and 4. to be (4) (v 3.Register January1999, No. 517

andif the utility agrees in writing to the following: eff. 2-1-99.

(a) To abandon in place, in a manner acceptable to the depart

ment, that segment of the pipeline beneath the tracks in which al'@nS 29.13 Attaching utility facilities to railroad
leak or break develops: bridges. (1) GeNerAL. A utility may attach a utility facility to

. ) a steel or concrete railroad bridge where to do so does not adverse
(b) To tunnel, jack or dry bore any required replacement S&¢ aftect the structural adequacy of the bridge, the safe operation
ment;and of the railroad, the &tiency of railroad maintenance or the aes
(c) To provide for and complwith the following wherever ap  thetic appearance of the bridge. If it is feasible at reasonable cost
plicable: to locate a utility facility elsewhere, a utility shall not attach its fa
1. The pipeline shall conform to the material and design reilities to a railroad bridge. Ultility facilities may not be attached
quirementf the utility industrythe AREA and of the applicable to wood trestles.
governmentatodes and specifications. The pipeline shall be de (2) Bribce ATTACHMENT. (a) A utility facility may be placed
signedto support the load of the railroad and of any superimposeeneattasteel bridge floor inside the outer girders or beams-or al
loads. ternativelymay be placed withia cell at an elevation above the

2. Satisfactory bridging, concrete slabs, enclosures, tunnd@vest superstructure.
boxing or other appropriate measures shall be used to protect ex(b) Electric powerfacilities or communication line facilities
isting uncased pipelines that, because of their shallow burial gvall be satisfactorily insulated, grounded and carried in protec
their location, may be vulnerable to damage from railroad epetive conduit or pipe on the bridge structure. The carrier conduit
tions. or pipe shall be suitably insulated from electric power faudli-

(6) TRENCHED CONSTRUCTION. (a) Trenched constructioof ~ ti€s. o _ _
pipelinesmay be by open excavation or plowing. The construc (c) Pipelines attached to a bridge may not exceed the-maxi
tion shall: mum allowable operating pressure of the pié pipeline con

1. Restore the structural integrity of the railroad facility; VeYing flammable materials may be attached to a steel bridge

2. Avoid deforming the pipeline; structure.

. . d) A utility shall employ methods of suspending the utility fa
3. Assure that the trench does not trap excessive m0|stur%m[(y) of allot\)//ving for er:(pz);/msion and contfactiam% of goir%
becomea drainage channel; and ’

) ) ) throughor around bridge abutments that are acceptalitee de
4. Assure that the railroad drainage is not blocked by backfijartment.
(b) In all trenched construction,uility shall conform to the _ History: Cr. RegisterDﬁecemberl%S, No. 360efl. 1-1-86; am(2) (c),Register,
Americanrailway engineering associatisnmanual forrailway ~J2nuary1999, No. 517efl. 2-1-99.

engineeringstandards for earthwork, culverts or other utilit . . .
wo?k. 9 y Trans 29.14 Electric power and communication cir -

. " . . cuits. (1) UNDERGROUND. (a) Autility may install or modify
(c) As a special condition of the permit, a railroad operator Mgy, tic nower orcommunication faciiities by trenching, direct

require that backfill and track resurfacing be performed by thg 5| Hiowing, boring or jacking. Boring without conduit is per
railroadoperatois forces or under its direction at the expense ¢fissiblewhere soil conditions allowUndeground utility con

the utility. N . structionshall conform with all applicable codes, standards and
(7_) UNTRENCHED CONSTRUCTION. A utl!lty may m_stall or specifications.

modify a pipeline bytunneling, boring and jacking, coring or dry * (15) Thevertical distance from the top of the finished railroad

boring. Untrenched construction shall extend beneath the entig,nerty surface to the top of the conduit, or top of the casing

trackzone. Boring shall result in a close fit to the casing or to t ererequired, shall be at least 2 feet. This distance may not be

pipeline. The utility shalmaintain the minimum satisfactory dis requcedunless the circuit is satisfactorily protected with suitable
tancesbetween the centerline of the track and the headers. protectivecovering or conduit.

(8) ADJUSTINGEXISTING PIPELINES. A utility shall adjust any of (c) All provisions of this chapteexcept for sTrans 29.12 (4)

its existing pipelines as follows: and(6) (b), shall apply to undground electric power or commu
(a) The pipeline shall be protected as is required for a new pipécationsutility facilities unless clearly inconsistent with thissec
line by subs(4) and(5). tion.
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Trans 29.14 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 34

(2) OVERHEAD POWERAND COMMUNICATION CIRCUITS. (&) The tionsconnected with, or claimed to be conneactétth, either any
spacebetween the track zomed the department railroad propertyact or omissiorof the utility, its agents, employees ofiofals, or
boundarylines shall be kept as free from obstructions as practia@ny accident or occurrence that happens, or is alleged to have hap
ble. If an above—ground utility facility is permitted, it shall be lo pened,n or about a place where any utility act or omission occurs
catedso as not to interfere with railroad operations or maintenane@ile the utility is performing its work, while a utility pernor
andmay not be concealed by vegetation. It should be placedasmsagreement between the utility and the department identef
closeas practicable to an existing fence or to a department railraadvhile any of the utilitys facilities, property or personnel are in
propertyboundary line. Adjustments because of the terrain trar about the place where the utility act or omission occurs or are
versedmay be made in locating poles, gugsd related facilities in or about the department railroad property
onthe department railroad property (b) Nothing in this subsection, howeyshall require a utility

(b) The minimum vertical clearance for overhead electrio hold the department, transit commission or railroad operator
powerand communicationircuits above the department railroadheir officers, employees or agents, harmless from that portion of
property and the minimum horizontal and verticelearances anyliability, loss, demand or action arising out of the acts or-omis
from bridges or from other railroad facilities shall conform to theionsof the department, transit commission or railroad operator
Wisconsinstate electrical code found in &SC 14, Wis. Adm.  or of their oficers, employees or agents.

Code,and to sRR 2.14 Wis. Adm. Code. (2) INSURANCE. (a) During installation, modification or main

(c) Any longitudinal installation or modification of overheadtenanceof any utility facility and during the term of any utility per
lines on departmemailroad property shall have single pole conmit, thedepartment shall require the utility to provide the depart
struction,unless thelepartment shall approve another construgnent adequate evidence of financial responsibilidymeet the
tion prior to installation or modification and then only in areas thégbilities, lossesgdemands and actions from which the utility is re
aremore than 4@eet from the nearest rail. Single pole construgiuired,in accordance witdub.(1), to hold the department, transit
tion with joint use is desirable whemeore than one utility requires commissionand railroad operatptheir oficers, employees and
longitudinal installation over the same segment of departmedgentsharmless. Evidence of adequate finanaponsibility
railroad property shallbe either appropriate evidence that the utilitye—insured

(3) CASINGREQUIREMENTS. (a) Electric power acommunica andhas sufcient resources to provide coveragguivalent to an

tion circuits may be installed or modified beneath department rdffSurancepolicy having combined single limits of not less than
road property without protective casingable installation shall $200,0000r, alternatively evidence of an appropriate insurance
beby direct burial or small bores. Where soil conditions permflicy having combined single limits of not less than $500,000.

cableinstallation may be by boring a hole about the same diamelfeilt chooses to provide evidence of an appropriate insurance
asthe cable and pulling the cable through. policy, a utility shall furnish the department the requisite certifi

(b) Where an undground circuit crossing is encasedpir- cateof insurance showing that the department, transit commission

tective casing, the casing shall extendaieninimum of 13 feet andrailroadoperatortheir oficers, employees and agents, have

from the centerline of the track,df more than one track is pres the status of an additional insured under the insurance pdiioy
" ' P departmenimay require greater evidence of resources or higher
ent,from the centerline of the nearest track.

‘ ) S limits of insurance coverage if it determines that greaieerage
(c) The department may require casing for any cittaving s reasonably required to cover the risks preselyeal particular

lessthan the minimum burial depth, located too near the footinggjity facility.

of a bridge, or required by an indusarycompany code or policy 5) The ytility shall furnish the department evidence of ade

0rHt?Zo?y-pg?&;ﬁ?jQgiﬁggféggvﬁooge%g'Tirlgg (t:grrt;?tifnnig?zs)e(g' quatefinancial responsibilityas required bpar (a), on or before
madeundér s.. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaﬁégistérDecémberlQéZ No. 384corree the effective date of the Utl|lty permit. If at any time the depart

tion in (2) (b) made undes. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister August, 1996, No. 488 mentdetermines that the utility has not provided adequate evi
99

am. (1) (a),Registey January1999, No. 517ef. 2-1-99. denceof financial responsibilitythe utility shall immediately sus
o ) pend any construction, installation, modification or routine
Trans  29.15 Indemnification and insurance. maintenancen the department railrogmtoperty until adequate

(1) Houp HARMLESS. () Theutility shall hold the department, evidenceof financial responsibility is again provided to the de
transitcommission and railroad operattreir oficers, employ partment.
eesand agents, harmless from all liabilityss, demands @c History: Cr. Register December1985, No. 360eff. 1-1-86.
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